HP-313
July 2009
Model: HRT1
Flow Rate Indicator/Totalizer With
HART® Communications Protocol
USER’S MANUAL
HP-313
July 2013

Introduction 3
 HP-313
MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
MODEL HRT1
FLOW RATE INDICATOR/TOTALIZER
WITH HART® COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL
   MODEL  HRT1-( A )-( B )-( C )-( D )-( E )-( F )-( G )
ENCLOSURE STYLE
PULSE INPUT
ANALOG OUTPUT
PULSE OUTPUT
ALARMS
MOUNTING
SPECIAL FEATURES
ENCLOSURE STYLE
MODEL HRT1-( A )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(2) NEMA 4X ENCLOSURE  (HRT1 MOUNTED BEHIND CLEAR COVER).
(3) EXPLOSION-PROOF ENCLOSURE.
(3A) ATEX Exd ENCLOSURE, STANDARD BLUE.
(3B) ENCLOSURE FOR BRAZIL, GRAY.
(P) PANEL MOUNT ENCLOSURE.
(PD) PANEL MOUNT ENCLOSURE WITH CLEAR DOOR AND LOCK.
(4) NEMA 4X ENCLOSURE (HRT1 MOUNTED TO THE OUTSIDE OF CLEAR COVER).
(5) NEMA 4X ENCLOSURE / HRT1 ENCLOSURE (MOUNTED BEHIND CLEAR COVER
WITH SUNSHADE).
(6) EXPLOSION-PROOF ENCLOSURE WITH SUNSHADE.
(6A) ATEX Exd ENCLOSURE, STANDARD BLU WITH SUNSHADE.
PULSE INPUT
MODEL HRT1-(   )-( B )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
(M) MAGNETIC COIL, PULSE, DRY CONTACT.
(R) ISOLATED PULSE, RPM, RPR, HALL EFFECT COILS.
ANALOG OUTPUT
MODEL HRT1-(    )-(    )-( C )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( C )
(W) WIRED 4-20MA LOOP POWERED
(T) WIRELESS 4-20 MA OUTPUT
Introduction 4
 HP-313
PULSE OUTPUT
MODEL HRT1-(    )-(    )-(   )-( D )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( D )
(5) 0-5V TTL/CMOS
(OC) OPEN COLLECTOR
(V) PULLUP TO VDC+ IN (8-30VDC)
ALARMS  - TWO OPTO-ISOLATED ALARMS WITH USER-DEFINED LEVELS FOR RATE
AND/OR TOTAL
MODEL HRT1-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( E )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( E )
(5) 0-5V TTL/CMOS
(OC) OPEN COLLECTOR
(V) PULLUP TO VDC+ IN (8-30VDC)
MOUNTING
MODEL HRT1-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( F )-(    )
OPTION ( F )
(F) NEMA 4X STYLE 2 ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON TURBINE.
 MUST BE USED WITH “X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
(FHT) 8" LONG TEMPERATURE RISER FOR NEMA 4X STYLE 2
 ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON TURBINE.  REQUIRED WHEN
 FLUID TEMPERATURES EXCEED 140 DEG. F.  MUST BE USED WITH
“X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
(FX) EXPLOSION-PROOF STYLE 3 ENCLOSURES MOUNTED ON
 TURBINE.  MUST BE USED WITH “X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
(FXHT) 8" LONG TEMPERATURE RISER FOR EXPLOSION-PROOF
 STYLE 3 ENCLOSURES MOUNTED ON TURBINE.  REQUIRED
WHEN TEMPERATURES EXCEEDS 140 DEG. F.  MUST BE USED WITH
“X” RISER TURBINE OPTION.
(NP) NEMA 4X ENCLOSURE PIPE MOUNTING KIT, 2" PIPE OR SMALLER.
SPECIFY IF PIPE IS VERTICAL OR HORIZINTAL.
SPECIAL FEATURES
MODEL HRT1-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( G )
OPTION ( G )

The HRT1 may be identified by the following:
Manufacturer ID Code: 224 (E0 Hex)
Device Type Code: 161 (A1 Hex)
HART Communications    26
HP-313
6.2 Universal Commands
The following Universal Commands have been implemented:
0 Read Unique Identifier
1 Read Primary Variable
2 Read Primary Variable Current and Percent Range
3 Read Dynamic Variables and Primary Variable Current
6        Write Polling Address
7        Read Loop Configuration
8        Read Dynamic Variable Classifications
9        Read Device Variables with Status
11        Read Unique Identifier with Tag
12        Read Message
13        Read Tag Descriptor Date
14        Read Primary Variable Sensor Info
15        Read Primary Variable Output Info
16        Read Final Assembly Number
17        Write Message
18        Write Tag Descriptor Date
19        Write Final Assembly Number
20        Read Long Tag
21        Read Unique identifier with Long Tag
22        Write Long Tag
6.3 Common-Practice Commands
The following Common-Practice Commands have been implemented:
      35     Write Range Values
 38  Reset "Configuration Changed" Flag
        40        Enter/Exit Fixed Current Mode
        42        Perform Master Reset
        45        Trim DAC Zero
 46 Trim DAC Gain
        48 Read Additional Device Status
HART Communications    27
 HP-313
6.4 Device-Specific  Commands
The following Device-Specific Commands have been implemented:
# COMMAND DESCRIPTION
128 Read Decimal Point
Location
Read the decimal point location
for Rate and Total.
129 Write Rate Decimal Point
Location
Select displayed flow rate
resolution as 00000, 0000.0,
000.00 or 00.000.
130 Write Total Decimal Point
Location
Select displayed total resolution
as 00000000, 0000000.0,
000000.00 or 00000.000.
131 Clear Total Reset the Total to zero.
132 Set Total Set the Total to a user defined
value.
133 Read Linearization
Variables
Read the flowmeter linearization
parameters.
134 Write Linearization Set flowmeter linearization
method as Average K-Factor or
Linearization Table.
135 Write K-Factor Decimal
Point
Select k-factor resolution as
00000000, 0000000.0,
000000.00 or 00000.000.
136 Write Average-K Factor Write the value of the Average
K-Factor.  Valid entries are
between 0.001 and 99999999.